10,890,0

00

10,890,00

0

2

Floral

Design

er

5 6
5,880,00

0

29,403,0

00
3 6

5,880,00

0

23,522,50

0
2 6

5,880,00

0

11,761,20

0

3

Finance

/

Accoun

tant

1 6
4,900,50

0

4,900,50

0
1 6

4,900,50

0
4,900,500 1 6

4,900,50

0
4,900,500

4
Sales-

MKT
1 6

4,900,50

0

4,900,50

0
1 6

4,900,50

0
4,900,500 1 6

4,900,50

0
4,900,500

5
Deliver

y Staff
2 6

4,900,50

0

9,801,00

0
1 6

4,900,50

0
4,900,500 0 0 0 0

6
Custom

er Care
4 6

5,445,00

0

21,780,0

00
3 6

5,445,00

0

16,335,00

0
2 6

5,445,00

0

10,890,00

0

TOTAL

(1 month)

1

4

81,675,0

00

1

1

65,448,90

0
7

43,342,20

0

TOTAL

(1 year)

980,100,

000

785,386,8

00

520,106,4

00

Table 44: Salary expenses in 2026

4.4. Financial Project.

  4.4.1. Revenue Growth Rate

According to the information in the table below, we project that sales will increase by

15% in an optimistic scenario, 12.5% in a most likely scenario and 10% in a pessimistic

scenario. This assumption is based on both market forecasts and the potential of our

shop.

 Optimistic Most likely Pessimistic

133

Revenue Growth Rate Expected 15% 12.5% 10%

Table 45: Revenue growth rate

4.4.2. Financial Analysis.

4.4.2.1. Income Statement.

Optimistic scenario

OPTIMISTIC (VND)

 Year 1 (2024) Year 2 (2025) Year 3 (2026)

Revenue

Flower Sales 2,919,920,520 3,357,908,598 3,861,594,888

Workshop 79,124,500 90,993,175 104,642,151

Net Sales 2,999,045,020 3,448,901,773 3,966,237,039

Less: COGS (1,009,925,782) (1,161,414,649) (1,335,626,847)

Workshop Expense (53,120,000) (61,088,000) (70,251,200)

Gross Profit 1,935,999,238 2,226,399,124 2,560,358,993

Operating expense

Rental fee (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)

Internet fees (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000)

Sanitation Cost (600,000) (600,000) (600,000)

Salary Expense (703,080,000) (773,388,000) (980,100,000)

Health Insurance (21,092,400) (23,201,640) (29,403,000)

Social Insurance (123,039,000) (135,342,900) (171,517,500)

Unemployment Insurance (7,030,800) (7,733,880) (9,801,000)

Electricity and Water (67,004,473) (77,055,144) (88,613,415)

MKT Expense (107,640,000) (119,951,000) (131,946,100)

Maintenance Cost (9,974,000) (9,974,000) (9,974,000)

Equipment Expense - - -

Total Operating Expense (1,345,460,673) (1,453,246,564) (1,727,955,015)

EBITDA = Gross Profit - Operating

expense
590,538,565 773,152,560 832,403,977

D&A (19,126,616) (19,126,616) (19,126,616)

EBIT 571,411,949 754,025,944 813,277,361

EBT 571,411,949 754,025,944 813,277,361

Tax (20%) (114,282,390) (150,805,189) (162,655,472)

Net Income 457,129,559 603,220,755 975,932,833

Table 46: Income statement - Optimistic scenario

Most Likely scenario

MOST LIKELY (VND)

134

 Year 1 (2024) Year 2 (2025) Year 3 (2026)

Revenue

Flower Sales 2,246,092,708 2,526,854,296 2,842,711,084

Workshop 60,865,000 68,473,125 77,032,266

Net Sales 2,306,957,708 2,595,327,421 2,919,743,349

Less: COGS (776,865,986) (873,974,234) (983,221,014)

Workshop Expense (46,640,000) (52,470,000) (59,028,750)

Gross Profit 1,483,451,722 1,668,883,187 1,877,493,585

Cash operating expense

Rental fee (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)

Internet fees (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000)

Sanitation Cost (600,000) (600,000) (600,000)

Salary Expense (478,440,000) (649,836,000) (785,386,800)

Health Insurance (14,353,200) (19,495,080) (23,561,604)

Social Insurance (83,727,000) (113,721,300) (137,442,690)

Unemployment Insurance (4,784,400) (6,498,360) (7,853,868)

Electricity and Water (67,004,473) (75,380,032) (84,802,536)

MKT Expense (82,800,000) (92,270,000) (101,497,000)

Maintenance Cost (9,974,000) (9,974,000) (9,974,000)

Equipment Cost - - -

Total Operating Expense (1,047,683,073) (1,273,774,772) (1,457,118,498)

EBITDA = Gross Profit - Operating

expense
435,768,649 395,108,415 420,375,087

D&A (19,126,616) (19,126,616) (19,126,616)

EBIT 416,642,033 375,981,799 401,248,471

EBT 416,642,033 375,981,799 401,248,471

Tax (20%) (83,328,407) (75,196,360) (80,249,694)

Net Income 333,313,626 300,785,439 320,998,777

Table 47: Income statement - Most likely scenario.

Pessimistic scenario

PESSIMISTIC (VND)

Year 1

(2024)
Year 2 (2025) Year 3 (2026)

Revenue

Flower Sales 1,796,874,166 1,976,561,583 2,174,217,741

Workshop 48,692,000 53,561,200 58,917,320

Net Sales 1,845,566,166 2,030,122,783 2,233,135,061

Less: COGS (621,492,789) (683,642,068) (752,006,275)

Workshop Expense (42,320,000) (46,552,000) (51,207,200)

Gross Profit 1,181,753,377 1,299,928,715 1,429,921,587

Cash operating expense

135

Rental fee (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)

Internet fees (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000)

Sanitation Cost (600,000) (600,000) (600,000)

Salary Expense (429,840,000) (472,824,000) (520,106,400)

Health Insurance (12,895,200) (14,184,720) (15,603,192)

Social Insurance (75,222,000) (82,744,200) (91,018,620)

Unemployment Insurance (4,298,400) (4,728,240) (5,201,064)

Electricity and Water (67,004,473) (73,704,920) (81,075,412)

MKT Expense (80,680,000) (73,816,000) (81,197,600)

Maintenance Cost (9,974,000) (9,974,000) (9,974,000)

Equipment Expense - - -

Total Operating Expense (986,514,073) (1,038,576,080) (1,110,776,288)

EBITDA = Gross Profit - Operating

expense
195,239,304 261,352,635 319,145,298

D&A (19,126,616) (19,126,616) (19,126,616)

EBIT 176,112,688 242,226,019 300,018,682

EBT 176,112,688 242,226,019 300,018,682

Tax (20%) (35,222,538) (48,445,204) (60,003,736)

Net Income 140,890,151 193,780,815 240,014,946

Table 48: Income statement - Pessimistic scenario.

136

4.4.2.2. Cash Flow

Optimistic scenario

OPTIMISTIC SCENARIO: Shop Cash Flow (VND)

 Year 1 (2024) Year 2 (2025) Year 3 (2026)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning

of the year (500,000,000) (23,743,824) 598,603,547

Cash Inflows

Flower sales 2,919,920,520 3,357,908,598 3,861,594,888

Workshop 79,124,500 90,993,175 104,642,151

Total Cash Inflows 2,999,045,020 3,448,901,773 3,966,237,039

Cash Outflows

COGS (1,009,925,782) (1,161,414,649) (1,335,626,847)

Workshop Expense (53,120,000) (61,088,000) (70,251,200)

Marketing expense (107,640,000) (119,951,000) (131,946,100)

Rent (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)

Employee salaries (703,080,000) (773,388,000) (980,100,000)

Health Insurance (21,092,400) (23,201,640) (29,403,000)

Social Insurance (123,039,000) (135,342,900) (171,517,500)

Unemployment Insurance (7,030,800) (7,733,880) (9,801,000)

Electricity and water expense (67,004,473) (77,055,144) (88,613,415)

Internet expense (6,000,000) (6,000,000) (6,000,000)

Sanitation expense (600,000) (600,000) (600,000)

Maintenance Cost (9,974,000) (9,974,000) (9,974,000)

Taxes (114,282,390) (150,805,189) (162,655,472)

Total Cash Outflows (2,522,788,845) (2,826,554,402) (3,296,488,534)

Net Cash Flow 476,256,176 622,347,371 669,748,505

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the

year (23,743,824) 598,603,547 1,268,352,052

Discounted cash flow 414,135,805 470,584,024 440,370,514

Cumulative discounted cash flow (85,864,195) 384,719,829 825,090,342

NPV 825,090,342

IRR 94.59%

Discounted payback period (year) 1.18

Table 49: Cash Flow - Optimistic scenario

137

Most Likely scenario

MOST LIKELY SCENARIO: Shop Cash Flow (VND)

 Year 1 (2024) Year 2 (2025) Year 3 (2026)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning

of the year (500,000,000) (147,559,758) 172,352,297

Cash Inflows

Flower sales 2,246,092,708 2,526,854,296 2,842,711,084

Workshop 60,865,000 68,473,125 77,032,266